## State of Misconsin



2007 Assembly Bill 616

Date of enactment: March 21, 2008 Date of publication\*: April 4, 2008

## 2007 WISCONSIN ACT 141

AN ACT *to amend* 46.27 (1) (bm), 46.2805 (1) (a) and 149.12 (2) (g) 4.; and *to create* 49.45 (58) of the statutes; **relating to:** authorization to administer the Program for All–Inclusive Care for the Elderly under the Medical Assistance program (suggested as remedial legislation by the Department of Health and Family Services).

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 46.27 (1) (bm) of the statutes is amended to read:

46.27 (1) (bm) "Private nonprofit agency" means a nonprofit corporation, as defined in s. 181.0103 (17), which provides a program of all-inclusive care for <del>persons aged 65 or older authorized under 42 USC 1395 to 1395ggg and which participates in the On Lok replication initiative the elderly under 42 USC 1395eee or 1396u-4.</del>

**SECTION 2.** 46.2805 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

46.2805 (1) (a) A program of all-inclusive care for persons aged 65 or older authorized under 42 USC 1395

to 1395ggg the elderly under 42 USC 1395eee or 1396u-4.

**SECTION 3.** 49.45 (58) of the statutes is created to read:

49.45 (58) PROGRAM FOR ALL-INCLUSIVE CARE FOR THE ELDERLY. The department may administer the program of all-inclusive care for the elderly under 42 USC 1396u–4.

**SECTION 4.** 149.12 (2) (g) 4. of the statutes is amended to read:

149.12 (2) (g) 4. Services provided under the program of all-inclusive care for persons aged 55 or older authorized under 42 USC 1396u-4 the elderly under s. 49.45 (58).

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2005–06 : Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].